To whom it may concern,

The Nations Mosque Masjid Muhammad Inc., the Applicant for case No. BZA Tmp198. The following has been and is our public Outreach efforts. Masjid Muhammad has an assigned Neighborhood Outreach Representative that meets regularly with ANC5E and Bates Area Civic Association. Imam Talib M. Shareef and representatives has met and will continue to meet individually and collectively with neighbors, tenants and owners informing them of expansion plans. Masjid Muhammad has invited our neighbors to open house in recent years, 2015, 2016, 2017 and 2018. Open house affords us a time to introduce Masjid Muhammad Expansion Project. We also presented to the ANC5E on two (2) occasions, 2016 and more recently at a public meeting on December 18, 2018 at Friendship-Armstrong Public Charter. Masjid Muhammad was on the agenda at this public meeting for Voting Support for requested matter BZA Case # BZA Tmp198. We also are scheduled for a presentation to the Bates Area Civic Assoc. on January 7, 2019 and We will make a third (3) presentation to the ANC 5E to secure a vote on January 15, 2019. Masjid Muhammad Inc. owns 75% of the block; Masjid Muhammad has an 81 year history in the District of Columbia and 60 years at this building. Dating back to the mid1930s, Masjid Muhammad, the Nations Mosque is representative of the Oldest Muslim Community in the Nation's Capital.

Albert Sabir

Nation's Mosque Board member

1519 4th St NW Washington DC 20001

Signature:

December 25, 2018